

Nos. 18-16349 & 18-16460

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

IN RE: BARD IVC FILTERS PRODUCT LIABILITY LITIGATION

SHERR-UNA BOOKER,

Plaintiffs/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

C.R. BARD, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Case Nos. 2:15-md-02641 & 2:16-cv-0474
The Honorable David G. Campbell, United States District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elise Sanguinetti

President

American Association for Justice

777 6th Street NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 944-2810

elise.sanguinetti@justice.org

Robert S. Peck

Counsel of Record

Center for Constitutional Litigation, P.C.

455 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 152

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 944-2874

robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice

May 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. *MEDTRONIC, INC. V. LOHR* CONTROLS DISPOSITION OF THE
PREEMPTION ISSUES.....3

 A. *Lohr* Remains Mandatory Precedent.....5

 B. *Lohr’s* Holding is Neither Impaired Nor Open to Question in
 the Lower Courts.....8

II. THE SAFE MEDICAL DEVICES ACT DOES NOT CHANGE THE
ANALYSIS FOR “SUBSTANTIALLY EQUIVALENT” DEVICES.....15

 A. The SMDA Was Enacted to Increase After-Market Monitoring
 of Device Safety.15

 B. No Court Has Accepted Bard’s Novel SMDA Theory.....21

III. BARD’S ARGUMENT MERELY REPRISES THE ARGUMENT
THAT FAILED IN *LOHR*.....22

IV. BOTH CONGRESS AND THE FDA UNDERSTAND THAT STATE
TORT LAWSUITS PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL LAYER OF
PROTECTION FOR CONSUMERS OF MEDICAL DEVICES, AND
THE MDA AND ITS REGULATIONS REFLECT THAT24

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	13
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Bedoya v. Am. Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Durnford v. MusclePharm Corp.</i> , 907 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998).....	14
<i>Horrillo v. Cook, Inc.</i> , No. 08-60931-Civ., 2014 WL 8186704 (S.D. Fla. Jun. 6, 2014)	21
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten & Local Lodge 873 v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	26

Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC,
135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....14

Knox v. Brnovich,
907 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018)12

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....26

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....8

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... passim

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....13

Papike v. Tambrands Inc.,
107 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1997)4, 8

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991).....14

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)..... 5, 10, 11

Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto,
861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)14

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... passim

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....14

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000).....11

<i>Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	24
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	25
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 360	17, 18, 20
Safe Medical Devices Act of 1990, P.L. No. 101-629, 104 Stat. 4511 (1990).....	15, 16
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R § 807.97	26
21 C.F.R. § 808.1	26
21 C.F.R. § 870.3375	23
H.R. Rep. No. 808, 101th Cong. (1990)	17, 20
Inst. of Medicine, <i>Medical Devices and the Public’s Health</i> 118 (2011).....	19
Robert S. Peck, <i>A Separation-of-Powers Defense of the “Presumption Against Preemption,”</i> 84 Tul. L. Rev. 1185 (2010)	12
Charles J. Raubicheck, <i>The FDA’s Implementation of the Safe Medical Devices Act of 1990</i> , 46 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 885 (1991).....	15
S. Rep. 513, 101st Cong. (1990).....	16, 19, 20
S. Rep. 33, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	25
